
Reuters Code:
ARTC.DU

Listing:
Dubai Financial Market

Price: 
AED5.65 (As on August 6th, 2007)

August, 2007

BUY

Arabtec Holding PJSC 
Touching greater heights ......

Arabtec Holding PJSC 1

Global Research - UAE

U
A

E

Omar M. El-Quqa, CFA
Executive Vice President
omar@global.com.kw
Phone No:(965) 2400551 Ext.104

Faisal Hasan, CFA
Head of Research
fhasan@global.com.kw
Phone No:(965) 2400551 Ext.304

Bikash Rout
Financial Analyst
bcrout@global.com.kw
Phone No:(965) 2400551 Ext.254

Abeer Gouda
Financial Analyst
agouda@global.com.kw
Phone No:(965) 2400551 Ext 501

Result Update

previous period. Net profit during the year was AED216.9mn, with a net profit margin of
7.7 per cent as compared to net profit margin of 6.5 per cent in the previous period. The
company declared 15 per cent cash dividend and 15 per cent stock dividend for 2006.   

- The company had operational revenues of AED1.77bn in the first six months of 2007, up
25.1 per cent Y-o-Y. The company’s net profit of AED173.4mn during the period was
52.7 per cent higher than that in the corresponding period of 2006. 

- We believe Arabtec has a healthy business model and the company is riding high on 
the wave of construction activities in the GCC region. In our opinion, the region will 
continue to see strong growth in construction activities and Arabtec, with its expertise in 
the segment, will continue to benefit from this.

- The value of Arabtec’s shares derived from the weighted average of the DCF and relative 
valuation methods is AED6.69 per share. The stock closed at AED5.65 on the DFM 
on August 6, 2007, which implies that the weighted average value of Arabtec’s shares 
is at a premium of 18.4 per cent to the share’s current market price. We, therefore, 
recommend a 'BUY' on the Arabtec stock at its prevailing price levels with a medium-
term perspective. 

Key Data

CMP# (AED)                   5.65

EPS* (AED)                    0.55

BVPS* (AED)                 1.33

P / E*                               10.3

P / BV*                              4.2

12M Avg. vol.             5.29mn

52 week Low / Hi    3.42/6.12
(AED)
Source: Global Research
#As on August 6th, 2007
*2007 Projected

Highlights
- The performance of Arabtec Holding PJSC (Arabtec) 

in 2006 was below our estimates made in our previous 
report in September’2006. The total revenue of the 
company in 2006 reached AED2.81bn as against our 
estimates of AED2.97bn. The company reported net 
profit of AED216.9mn in FY2006 as compared to
AED240.9mn estimated in our previous report. 

- The company’s revenues were AED2.81bn for the year 
ended December 2006. Revenue from construction 
contracting constituted about 94.7 per cent of the total 
revenue for 2006, down from 97.4 per cent during the 
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Recent Developments

- In July’2007, Arabtec and its joint venture partner Dubai Contracting Company (DCC) 
won a contract of more than AED1.0bn for work on a hotel located on Shaikh Zayed 
Road in Dubai. The work includes construction of the main hotel building comprising 
four basement levels, ground and mezzanine floors and 51 storeys.

- In June’2007, Arabtec received the ISO 14001:2004 and OHSAS 18001:1999, the 
international environmental, health and safety standards, by Lloyd’s Register Quality 
Assurance (LRQA). The Quality, Environmental, Health and Safety systems certifications
were awarded for all Arabtec operations in UAE and are applicable to: Provision of 
building and civil engineering contracting services, including ‘turnkey’ projects, electrical 
works, and architecture design services related to luxury villas in the UAE.

- In April’2007, Arabtec - Max Bögl Joint Venture signed two contracts with Dubai Sports 
City (DSC) to construct two stadiums at a total value of AED830mn. The work includes 
the design and construction of a 60,000 seat multipurpose outdoor stadium, and the 
construction of a 10,000 seat multipurpose indoor stadium at Dubai Sports City.

- In March’2007, Arabtec Holding and AMN Mauritius (a sister company of Abraaj 
Capital) signed a joint venture agreement to set up Arabtec Construction Mauritius LLC 
in Pakistan with a shareholding of 60 per cent and 40 per cent respectively. The first
project awarded to Arabtec Pakistan was the Karachi Financial Towers. The value of 
the project is over AED500mn and comprises two 37-floor office towers, which when
completed will be the tallest structures in Karachi.  

- In February’2007, Arabtec Engineering Services, a wholly-owned unit of Arabtec 
Holding, was awarded an AED487mn contract by Dubai's Department of Civil Aviation 
to implement a storm water drainage and sewerage system at the Dubai World Central 
Jebel Ali International Airport. 

- In January’2007, Arabtec Holding completed the acquisition of 55 per cent shares 
in Emirates Falcon Electromechanical Co (EFECO). EFECO is specialized in 
electromechanical, air-conditioning and building services contracting. EFECO's projects 
portfolio covers Commercial Towers at Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) and 
villas at Emirates Hills, Springs, Meadows, Arabian Ranches, Dubai Silicon Oasis and 
Shaikh Mohamed bin Rashid Housing Programme in Dubai.

Financial Performance –FY2006 

- The performance of Arabtec Holding PJSC (Arabtec) in 2006 was below our estimates 
made in our previous report in September’2006. The total revenue of the company in 
2006 reached AED2.81bn as against our estimates of AED2.97bn. The company reported 
net profit of AED216.9mn in FY2006 as compared to AED240.9mn estimated in our
previous report. 

- The company’s total revenues were AED2.81bn for the year ended December 2006. On 
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Y-o-Y basis, the revenue was up by 40.4 per cent during 2006 (For the year 2005, the 
company had released its financial statements for the period since the commencement
of business on Sep 20, 2004 till Dec 31, 2005). Revenue from construction contracting 
constituted about 94.7 per cent of the total revenue for the year, down from 97.4 per 
cent recorded during the previous period. On Y-o-Y basis, the revenue from construction 
contracting was up by 36.54 per cent during 2006. Revenue from the drainage division 
was about 2.8 per cent of the total revenue, whereas model division contributed close to 
0.8 per cent of the total revenues for the year.   

- Direct costs for the year were AED2.45bn, growing by 34.8 per cent on Y-o-Y basis 
over the previous period. About 95.1 per cent of this amount pertained to construction 
contracting, with the balance emanating from the other activities. Gross profit for the year
amounted to AED357.0mn, growing significantly by 97.2 per cent on Y-o-Y basis over
the previous period. Gross profit margin jumped to 12.7 per cent in 2006, up from 9.0 per
cent in the previous period. Gross profit margin of the construction contracting was 12.3
per cent in 2006, up from 8.8 per cent in the previous period.

- Salaries and employees’ benefits stood at AED93.4mn in 2006 and constituted 3.3 per
cent of revenue, up from 2.0 per cent in the previous period. General & administrative 
expenses amounted to AED58.0mn and constituted 2.1 per cent of revenue, up from 1.2 
per cent in the previous period. Other operating income increased by 170% Y-o-Y to 
reach AED26.2mn in 2006. Operating profit during the year was AED207.3mn, with an
operating profit margin of 7.4 per cent as compared to operating profit margin of 5.6 per
cent in the previous period.

- Interest income, earned on other financial assets, including short-term deposits, amounted
to AED4.9mn, while profit from sale of fixed assets was AED3.1mn. Interest expenses
amounted to AED1.2mn in 2006, a significant decline from the previous period. Net profit
during the year was AED216.9mn, with a net profit margin of 7.7 per cent as compared
to net profit margin of 6.5 per cent in the previous period.

- The company declared 15 per cent cash dividend and 15 per cent stock dividend for the 
year.   

- The total assets of the company were AED2.34bn at the end of 2006, up from AED1.89bn 
recorded at the end of the previous year. Out of the current assets of AED1.61bn 
recorded at the end of the year, trade & other receivables amounted to AED1.07bn. The 
receivable level has gone down to 126 days in 2006, from 160 days in the previous period. 
Simultaneously, inventories totaled AED215.1mn at the end of 2006 with the inventory 
level at 23 days, up from 19 days in the previous period. 

- On the liabilities side, the trade & other payable totaled AED921.5mn. The payable level 
has gone down to 137 days in 2006, from 184 days in the previous period. Advances 
received amounted to AED304.9mn. The owners’ equity, including a 15 per cent stock 
dividend, added up to AED705.7mn at the end of the year, up from AED574.0mn recorded  
the previous period. 



Global Research - UAE Global Investment House

4 Arabtec Holding PJSC 

Financial Performance in the First Half of 2007

- The company had operational revenues of AED1.77bn in the first six months of 2007, up
25.1 per cent Y-o-Y. The total direct costs of AED1.50bn were up 21.2 per cent y-o-y. 
The lower growth in the direct costs caused a significant improvement in the gross profit,
which was AED265.6mn, up 52.5 per cent y-o-y, for a gross profit margin of 15.0 per
cent, against 12.3 per cent a year ago. Net operating costs of AED78.6mn were up 23.7 
per cent y-o-y, leading to an operating profit margin of 10.6 per cent, against 7.8 per cent
a year ago. The interest expenses during the period jumped manifold compared to the 
corresponding period in the previous year. This was mainly due to significant increase in
bank borrowings by the company to finance its projects. The company’s net profit during
the period of AED173.4mn was 52.7 per cent higher than that in the corresponding period 
of 2006. 

Table 1: Performance in 1H-2007

Amounts In AED 1H2006 1H2007 % Change
Sales Revenue 1,413,539,920 1,767,761,562 25.1%

Cost of Production (1,239,370,574) (1,502,209,615) 21.2%
Gross Profit 174,169,346 265,551,947 52.5%

General & Administrative Expenses (81,572,469) (114,044,245) 39.8%

Other Operating Income 18,023,871 35,407,272 96.4%
Operating Profit 110,620,748 186,914,974 69.0%

Change in fair value of non-current retentions 2,899,028 (2,210,524) -

Interest expenses (24,213) (2,474,872) 10121.3%

Minority interest 116,186 (8,786,374) -
Net Profit 113,611,749 173,443,204 52.7%
Source: Company Financials 

- Total assets of the company stood at AED2.88bn at the end of June 2007.  The growth 
in the assets during 1H-2007 was mainly due to increase in current assets, notably 
cash and cash equivalents. While the current assets were AED2.08bn at the end of 
the period, trade & other receivables amounted to AED1.15bn (121 receivable-days). 
Simultaneously, inventories totaled AED179.5mn (24 inventory-days). Intangible assets 
amounted to AED92.7mn, while goodwill was AED97.9mn. Net fixed assets amounted
to AED497.6mn at the end of the period. On the liabilities side, the trade & other payable 
totaled AED1.75bn (181 payable-days). Owners’ equity was AED885.7mn at the end of 
the period. 

Outlook and Valuation

- Subsequent to our earlier report on Arabtec in September 2006, where we recommended 
a "Buy" based on a price target of AED5.00 (adjusted for the stock dividends), at the 
prevailing market price (adjusted) of AED3.81, Arabtec’s stock has gained significantly
and is currently trading at AED5.65.

- The company has a strong pipeline of projects with over AED11bn worth of projects in 
hand which it expects to complete over the next few years.
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- Arabtec has entered into new partnerships/joint ventures with established players for 
venturing into new projects or geographies. 

- The company has entered into new emerging markets like Pakistan. Arabtec Holding 
and AMN Mauritius LLC (a sister company of Abraaj Capital) signed a joint venture 
agreement in March’2007 to set up Arabtec Construction Mauritius in Pakistan. 

- The company is aiming at diversifying its projects portfolio. A step in this direction was 
setting up of Arabtec Engineering Services LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary, to carry out 
infrastructure projects related to drainage and water works. 

- The company is also open to inorganic growth. In 2007, the company has acquired stakes 
in companies like Nasir Bin Khalid Factory Ready Concrete Company LLC- Qatar (a 
company specialized in providing ready concrete) and Emirates Falcon Electromechanical 
Company LLC (EFECO).

- We believe Arabtec has a healthy business model and the company is riding high on 
the wave of construction activities in the GCC region. In our opinion, the region will 
continue to see strong growth in construction activities and Arabtec, with its expertise in 
the segment, will continue to benefit from this.

- We expect the revenues of the company to grow at a CAGR of 18 per cent over the 
next four year period 2007-10 to reach AED5.4bn by 2010. As per our assumptions, 
construction contracting will remain the main business of the company contributing over 
90 per cent of total revenues over the forecast period. We also believe that the company’s 
profitability will improve from its current level. Gross profit margin of the company is
expected to reach around 15 per cent in the next few years.    

- The value of Arabtec’s shares derived from the weighted average of the DCF and relative 
valuation methods is AED6.69 per share. The stock closed at AED5.65 on the DFM on 
August 6, 2007, which implies that the weighted average value of Arabtec’s shares is 
at a premium of 18.4 per cent to the share’s current market price. At their current price, 
Arabtec’s shares are trading at a P/E multiple of 12.7x the 2006 earnings, and forward 
multiples of 10.3x and 8.3x the projected 2007 and 2008 earnings respectively. We, 
therefore, recommend a 'BUY' on the Arabtec stock at its prevailing price levels with a 
medium-term perspective. 
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FACT SHEET

ARABTEC HOLDING PJSC

2005 - Annualized 2006 2007 (F) 2008 (F) 2009 (F) 2010 (F)

Liquidity Ratios

      - Current Ratio (x)  1.0  1.1  1.0  1.1  1.1  1.1 

      - Quick Ratio (x)  0.9  1.0  0.9  0.9  1.0  1.0 

      - Inventory stock (days)  19  23  28  28  28  29 

      - Receivables outstanding (days)  160  126  120  117  113  112 

      - Length of operating cycle (days)  179  150  147  144  141  141 

      - Payables outstanding (days)  184  137  125  119  110  107 

      - Length of cash cycle (days)  (6)  13  22  26  32  34 

Profitability Ratios

       - Total Assets Turnover (x)  1.1  1.3  1.3  1.4  1.4  1.4 

       - Total Net Fixed Assets Turnover (x)  6.0  7.5  7.0  6.4  6.2  5.8 

       - Equity Turnover (x)  3.5  4.4  4.8  5.0  4.8  4.6 

       - Gross Profit Margin (%)  9.1  12.7  14.7  14.9  15.0  15.0 

       - Operating Margin (%)  5.6  7.4  9.5  9.8  9.9  9.7 

       - Net Profit Margin (%)  6.5  7.7  9.2  9.5  9.5  9.4 

       - Return on Average Assets (%)  6.8  10.3  12.2  12.9  13.5  13.2 

       - Return on Average Equity (%)  22.5  33.9  43.8  47.3  46.1  43.0 

       - Return on Common Capital (%)  32.3  47.2  58.8  68.4  78.7  85.0 

Activity Ratios

       - Inventory Turnover Ratio (x)  19.1  15.8  13.1  13.3  13.0  12.7 

       - Debtor turnover Ratio (x)  2.3  2.9  3.1  3.1  3.2  3.3 

       - Creditors Turnover Ratio (x)  2.0  2.7  2.9  3.1  3.3  3.4 

Leverage Ratios

        - Current Liability / Equity (x)  2.1  2.1  2.6  2.3  2.1  2.0 

        - Debt / Equity (x)  0.0  0.2  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1 

Ratios Used for Valuation

        - EPS (AED)  0.22  0.36  0.55  0.68  0.79  0.85 

        - Book Value Per Share (AED)  0.96  1.18  1.33  1.56  1.85  2.10 

        - Dividend Payout Ratio (%)  0.0  36.0  72.7  65.8  63.6  70.6 

        - Market Price (AED) *  4.13  4.61  5.65  5.65  5.65  5.65 

        - P/E Ratio (x)  19.1  12.7  10.3  8.3  7.2  6.6 

        - P/BV (x)  4.3  3.9  4.2  3.6  3.1  2.7 

        - Dividend Yield (%)  0.0  2.8  7.1  8.0  8.9  10.6 
* Market price for 2007 and subsequent years on DFM as on August 6, 2007.
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The following is a comprehensive list of disclosures which may or may not apply to all our researches. 
Only the relevant disclosures which apply to this particular research has been mentioned in the table 
below under the heading of disclosure.

1. Global Investment House did not receive and will not receive any compensation from the company 
or anyone else for the preparation of this report.

2. The company being researched holds  more than 5% stake in Global Investment House.
3. Global Investment House makes a market in securities issued by this company.
4. Global Investment House acts as a corporate broker or sponsor to this company.
5. The author of or an individual who assisted in the preparation of this report (or a member of his/her 

household) has a direct ownership position in securities issued by this company.
6. An employee of Global Investment House serves on the board of directors of this company.
7. Within the past year , Global Investment House has managed or co-managed a public offering for 

this company, for which it received fees.
8. Global Investment House has received compensation from this company for the provision of 

investment banking or financial advisory services within the past year.
9. Global Investment House expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking 

services from this company in the next three month.
10.   Please see special footnote below for other relevant disclosures.

This material was produced by Global Investment House KSCC (‘Global’),a firm regulated by the Central
Bank of Kuwait. This document is not to be used or considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an 
offer to buy any securities. Global may, from time to time,to the extent permitted by law, participate or 
invest in other financing transactions with the issuers of the securities (‘securities’), perform services
for or solicit business from such issuer, and/or have a position or effect transactions in the securities or 
options thereof. Global may, to the extent permitted by applicable Kuwaiti law or other applicable laws or 
regulations, effect transactions in the securities before this material is published to recipients.
Information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived by Global from sources believed 
to be reliable, but Global has not independently verified the contents of this document. Accordingly, no
representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to and no reliance should be placed on 
the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information and opinions contained in this 
document. Global accepts no liability for any loss arising from the use of this document or its contents or 
otherwise arising in connection therewith. This document is not to be relied upon or used in substitution 
for the exercise of independent judgement. Global shall have no responsibility or liability whatsoever in 
respect of any inaccuracy in or ommission from this or any other document prepared by Global for, or sent 
by Global to any person and any such person shall be responsible for conducting his own investigation 
and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits 
and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this or other such document.
Opinions and estimates constitute our judgment and are subject to change without prior notice.Past 
performance is not indicative of future results. This document does not constitute an offer or invitation 
to subscribe for or purchase any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein 
shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. It is being furnished to you solely for your 
information and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person.
Neither this report nor any copy hereof may be distributed in any jurisdiction outside Kuwait where its 
distribution may be restricted by law. Persons who receive this report should make themselves aware 
of and adhere to any such restrictions. By accepting this report you agree to be bound by the foregoing 
limitations.

Disclosure Checklist

Arabtec Holding PJSC

Company Recommendation Ticker Price Disclosure

BUY ARTC.DU AED5.65 1,10

Global Research: Equity Ratings Definitions
Global rating Definition
Buy   Fair value of the stock is >10% from the current market price
Hold   Fair value of the stock is between +10% and -10% from the current market price
Reduce  Fair value of the stock is between -10% and -20% from the current market price
Sell   Fair value of the stock is < -20% from the current market price


